Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 5/15/80 Drafted by: B.E. & G.L.S.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 661

A RESOLUTION HONORING POLICE CHIEF JAMES H. BARKLEY UPON HIS RETIREMENT.

WHEREAS, James H. Barkley will retire from the Police Department of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, on June 30, 1980, and

WHEREAS, he joined the Juneau Department in March 1974 and was appointed Chief in December 1974, and

WHEREAS, in 1975 the Governor appointed him to the Alaska Police Standards Council and he was elected Chairman of the Council in 1978 and 1979, and

WHEREAS, Chief Barkley is the only person ever elected to two consecutive terms as Chairman of the Council, and

WHEREAS, in 1975 he received the Alaska State Troopers "Director's Municipal Police Award" and in 1978 the "Distinguished Honor Award" from the Alaska Peace Officers Association, and

WHEREAS, under his leadership, the Juneau Police Department has maintained the highest quality of service to the community, and

WHEREAS, because Chief Barkley has been able effectively to meld his experience, training, and good sense, he is held in the greatest respect by his local, state and federal counterparts, the members of the Juneau Police Department, and by the citizens of the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That by this resolution, the members of the City and Borough Assembly on behalf of the people of Juneau acknowledge the dedication and professionalism of James H. Barkley as a law enforcement officer and as Chief of the Juneau Police Department.

1

2. That this resolution serve as an expression of our thanks for his loyalty, dedication, and service to this community.

Adopted this 15th day of May, 1980, in

Attest: